Construction and Building Materials 93 (2015) 558–563
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Construction and Building Materials
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /conbui ldmat
Mechanical properties and extended creep behavior of bamboo fiber
reinforced recycled poly(lactic acid) composites using the time–
temperature superposition principle

Density, moisture content, and flexural properties of various BFRPCs.
Code Bamboo
fiber
(wt%)
Density
(kg/m3)
Moisture
content
(%)
Flexural properties
MOR
(MPa)
MOE (GPa)
BFRPC0 0 1216 ± 41a 0.4 ± 0.0f 22.3 ± 0.4cd 3.22 ± 0.09b
BFRPC5 5 1179 ± 19a 0.7 ± 0.1ef 14.1 ± 1.9d 3.27 ± 0.20b
BFRPC10 10 1193 ± 36a 0.9 ± 0.2edf 14.6 ± 1.0d 3.42 ± 0.24b
BFRPC20 20 1133 ± 46a 1.3 ± 0.1ed 17.2 ± 2.7d 3.34 ± 0.46b
BFRPC30 30 1176 ± 32a 1.4 ± 0.1d 29.1 ± 1.1c 3.87 ± 0.83b
BFRPC40 40 1195 ± 12a 2.3 ± 0.3c 38.8 ± 2.2b 5.80 ± 0.34a
BFRPC50 50 1247 ± 15a 2.7 ± 0.2c 46.5 ± 1.2b 6.87 ± 0.21a
BFRPC60 60 1228 ± 12a 2.9 ± 0.2bc 56.1 ± 2.6a 7.28 ± 0.17a
BFRPC70 70 1155 ± 19a 3.5 ± 0.3ab 47.9 ± 5.1ab 6.26 ± 0.41a
BFRPC80 80 0999 ± 32b 3.9 ± 0.2a 21.8 ± 2.4cd 3.18 ± 0.59b
Values are means ± SD (n = 5). Different letters within a column indicate significant
difference at P < 0.05.
560 T.-C. Yang et al. / Construction and Building Materials 93 (2015) 558–563
the hydrophilic fiber easily absorbs water from the atmosphere.